847 Whritten Answers

PETITIONS AGAINST ELECTIONS TO STATES
LEGISLATURES AND LOK SABHA

*186. Surr M, P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) the number of election petitions so far filed in each State against elections to the State Legislatures and the Lok Sabha in respect of the last General Elections; and

(b) the number of such petitions so far disposed of?

« THE DEPUTY MINISTER or LAW
{SHRT R. M. HAJARNAVIS): A statement is laid on the Table. [See Appendix XXII, Annexure No. 20.]

TRANSFER OF GUN CARRIAGE BASIN IN
TtHE BOMBAY DOCKS FROM WESTERN RarmLway 10 INDIAN Navy

*187. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 74 in the Rajya Sabha on i7th February, 1958 and state whether the negotiations for the transfer of gun carriage basin in the Bombay Docks from the Western Railway to the Indian Navy have since been completed?

TrE DEPUTY MINISTER oF
DEFENCE (SHr1 K. RAGHURAMAIAH):
Yes. A portion of the land at Gun Carriage Basin, Colaba, Bombay, measuring 42,238 square yards has already been acquired by the Indian Navy.

EDUCATIONAL SURVEY OF INDIA

17. Suri DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister of Epucarion be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 7 in the Rajya Sabha on the 11th February,
1958 and state:

(a) whether the Educational Sur-
wey has since been completed; and

(b) if so, whether the district-wise Survey reports are now available?

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 878

Tue MINISTER ofF EDUCATION
(Dr. K. L. SurmmaALI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The Survey Reports of such of the Districts in which the work has been completed are available with the State Governments concerned.

PERSONS EMPLOYED AT THE ROURKELA
STEEL PROJECT

18. Surt HARIHAR PATEL: Will the Minister of StEEL, MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state: :

(a) the present number of—
{1) technical officers;
(ii) non-technical officers; and
(iii) technical and non-technical staff in the direct employ of the Steel Project at Rourkela;
and

(b) the number of persons in each of those categories who belong to the State of Orissa?

Tue MINISTER or STEEL, MINES anp FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):

(a) (i) 242
(ii) 67
(iii) 503 and 1671 respectively; and

(b) According to the information available, it appears that the number of personnel from the State of Orissa is:

(i) Technical Officers 26
(ii) Non-technical Officers .. 13
(iii) Technical staff 109
(iv) Non-technical staff 803

TotAL 951
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